During the third quarter 2023, SAP identified a need for an error correction in the accounting related to the divestiture of

Qualtrics as reported in Q2. The error correction is limited to SAP’s discontinued operations. SAP’s continuing operations net

income as well as total operating, investing, or financing cash flows for the second quarter ended June 30, 2023, were not

impacted.

Specifically, the taxable gain was determined to be incorrect, with the adjustment leading to an increase in tax expenses

from discontinued operations of €0.4 billion. In addition, the distribution of income taxes to the owners of parent and non-

controlling interests was adjusted. The error correction has been addressed by restating each of the affected financial

statement line items for the second quarter as well as half-year 2023 information. The following tables summarize the

impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

28/29

Quarterly Statement Q3 2023

Impact of adjustments on consolidated statements of financial position

€ millions

as at 6/30/2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Total current assets 22,990  22,990

Total non-current assets 46,730  46,730

Total Assets 69,719  69,719

Tax liabilities 582 398 980

Total current liabilities 16,176 398 16,574

Total non-current liabilities 11,314  11,314

Total liabilities 27,490 398 27,888

Retained earnings 40,225 –399 39,826

Other components of equity 3,100 1 3,101

Total equity 42,229 –398 41,831

Total equity and liabilities 69,719  69,719

Impact of adjustments on consolidated income statements

€ millions, unless otherwise stated

Q2 2023  Q1-Q2 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

Profit (loss) after tax from continuing
operations

724  724  1,128  1,128

Profit attributable to owners of parent 728  728  1,135  1,135

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests –4  –4  –7  –7

Profit (loss) after tax from discontinued
operations

2,656 –490 2,166  2,763 –490 2,272

Profit (loss) after tax1 3,381 –490 2,890  3,890 –490 3,400

Profit attributable to owners of parent1 3,455 –385 3,070  3,933 –385 3,548

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests1 –74 –105 –179  –43 –105 –149

Key Ratios

Operating margin (in %) 18.0  18,0  14,4  14,4

Effective tax rate (in %) 33.8  33,8  36,3  36,3

Earnings per share, basic (in €) from continuing
operations2

0.62  0.62  0.97  0.97

Earnings per share, basic (in €)1,2 2.96 –0.33 2.63  3.37 –0.33 3.04

Earnings per share, diluted (in €) from continuing
operations2

0.62  0.62  0.97  0.97

Earnings per share, diluted (in €)1,2 2.93 –0.33 2.60  3.34 –0.33 3.02

1 From continuing and discontinued operations

2 For the three months ended June 30, 2023, the weighted average number of shares was 1,169 million (diluted 1,180 million), treasury stock excluded. For the six

months ended June 30, 2023, the weighted average number of shares was 1,168 million (diluted 1,176 million), treasury stock excluded.

29/29

Quarterly Statement Q3 2023

Impact of adjustments on consolidated income statements – discontinued operations

€ billion, unless otherwise stated

Q2 2023  Q1-Q2 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

Cloud revenue 0.3  0.3  0.6  0.6

Total revenue 0.4  0.4  0.7  0.7

Cost of cloud –0.0  –0.0  –0.1  –0.1

Total cost of revenue –0.1  –0.1  –0.2  –0.2

Total operating expenses (including total cost of
revenue)

–0.5  –0.5  –1.2  –1.2

Disposal gain before tax 3.7 –0.1 3.6  3.7 –0.1 3.6

Operating profit 3.5 –0.1 3.4  3.2 –0.1 3.2

Profit (loss) before tax 3.5 –0.1 3.4  3.3 –0.1 3.2

Income tax expense1 –0.9 –0.4 –1.3  –0.5 –0.4 –0.9

Profit (loss) after tax 2.7 –0.5 2.2  2.8 –0.5 2.3

Attributable to owners of parent 2.7 –0.4 2.3  2.8 –0.4 2.4

Earnings per share, basic (IFRS, in €)2 2.33 –0.33 2.00  2.40 –0.33 2.07

Earnings per share, diluted (IFRS, in €)2 2.31 –0.33 1.98  2.38 –0.33 2.05

1 For 2023. €0.9 billion relates to the gain on sale of discontinued operations.
2 For the three months ended June 30, 2023, the weighted average number of shares was 1,169 million (diluted 1,180 million), treasury stock excluded. For the six

months ended June 30, 2023, the weighted average number of shares was 1,168 million (diluted 1,176 million), treasury stock excluded.

(O) Capitalized Cost from Contracts with Customers –

Costs of Obtaining Customer Contracts

As disclosed in Consolidated Financial Statements for 2022, Note (A.3), the determination of the amortization period for